

No. 22-96

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD  
FOR PUERTO RICO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CENTRO DE PERIODISMO INVESTIGATIVO, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE  
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 20 MEDIA  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

BRUCE D. BROWN  
KATIE TOWNSEND  
ADAM A. MARSHALL  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th Street, N.W.  
Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for Reporters  
Committee for Freedom  
of the Press*

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
AMIR C. TAYRANI  
KATHERINE MORAN MEEKS  
DAVID W. CASAZZA  
LAVI M. BEN DOR\*  
HADHY H. AYAZ  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

---

\* Admitted only in New York and Pennsylvania; practicing under the supervision of principals of the firm.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. ALLOWING PUBLIC RECORDS SUITS AGAINST THE BOARD IN FEDERAL COURT FURTHERS PROMESA’S PURPOSE OF PROMOTING TRANSPARENCY. ....	6
II. THE BOARD IS NOT AN ARM OF PUERTO RICO AND DOES NOT SHARE IN WHATEVER IMMUNITY THE TERRITORY POSSESSES. ....	11
A. The Board Cannot Be An “Arm” Of Puerto Rico Because It Is A Creation Of Federal Law That Displaces Local Control Of Territorial Finances. ....	12
B. The Board’s Control Of Puerto Rico’s Finances Does Not Render It An “Arm” Of The Territory. ....	17
III. PROMESA ABROGATES WHATEVER IMMUNITY THE BOARD POSSESSES. ....	18
IV. PUERTO RICO HAS WAIVED IMMUNITY FROM RIGHT-OF-ACCESS CLAIMS. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2, 6
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	24
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	22, 23
<i>Bhatia Gautier v. Gobernador</i> , 199 P.R. Dec. 59 (2017).....	2
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	27
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	27
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	7
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	6
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	17
<i>Eng’g Servs. Int’l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Autoridad de Energia Electrica de P.R.</i> , 205 P.R. Dec. 136 (2020).....	29

<i>Fin. Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	13, 14
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	4, 12, 17
<i>Hutto v. S.C. Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Lake Country Ests., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	15
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....	19, 20
<i>Lopez Vives v. Policia de P.R.</i> , 18 P.R. Offic. Trans. 264 (1987) .....	29
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	7
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	26
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	6
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	10

<i>Ortiz-Bonilla v.</i> <i>Federacion de Ajedrez de P.R., Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>P.R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v.</i> <i>Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	15
<i>Pastrana-Torres v. Corporacion de P.R. Para</i> <i>la Difusion PUBLICA</i> , 460 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle</i> , 579 U.S. 59 (2016).....	4, 13, 14, 16, 19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4, 19, 21, 22, 24
<i>Serrano v. Comision Estatal de Elecciones</i> , 2021 WL 4191113 (P.R. Cir. Aug. 17, 2021).....	29
<i>Soto v. Secretario de Justicia</i> , 12 P.R. Offic. Trans. 597 (1982) .....	10, 16, 25, 28
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	26
<i>Thacker v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1435 (2019).....	24
<i>U.S. Dep't of Just. v. Reporters Comm. for</i> <i>Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	10

<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 26 F. Cas. 33 (C.C.D. Me. 1827) .....	22
<i>United States v. Nordic Vill., Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	23
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	27
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
P.R. Const. art. I, § 2.....	16
P.R. Const. art. II, § 4 .....	2, 5, 9, 10, 16, 25, 28
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 2710 .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	27
28 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	22
29 U.S.C. § 203 .....	21
29 U.S.C. § 216 .....	21
29 U.S.C. § 794a .....	23
48 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	2
48 U.S.C. § 2121 .....	6, 8, 13, 14, 18, 25
48 U.S.C. § 2124 .....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2125 .....	5, 17, 20, 25
48 U.S.C. § 2126 .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 11, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29
48 U.S.C. § 2127 .....	14
48 U.S.C. § 2128 .....	14
48 U.S.C. § 2129 .....	8

48 U.S.C. § 2141 .....	7, 25
48 U.S.C. § 2144 .....	7, 8, 25
48 U.S.C. § 2148 .....	8
48 U.S.C. § 2150 .....	26
48 U.S.C. § 2174 .....	25
48 U.S.C. § 2191 .....	25
48 U.S.C. § 2194 .....	7, 25
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 2, § 97 .....	8
<b>Rule</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
162 Cong. Rec. S4684 (daily ed. June 29, 2016).....	9
Joel Cintrón Arbasetti, <i>El Cinturón de Seguridad de la Junta de Control Fiscal</i> , CPI (Dec. 5, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/6LGA-G26J">https://perma.cc/6LGA-G26J</a> .....	17
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	25
Katherine Florey, <i>Sovereign Immunity’s Penumbra: Common Law, “Accident,” and Policy in the Development of Sovereign Immunity Doctrine</i> , 43 Wake Forest L. Rev. 765 (2008) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602 (2016).....	8, 9

Luis J. Valentín Ortiz, *Puerto Rico’s Fiscal Control Board: Parallel Government Full of Lawyers and Consultants*,  
CPI (Aug. 1, 2018),  
<https://perma.cc/6M2F-EYSF> ..... 17

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury’s *Analysis of the Situation in Puerto Rico: Oversight Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Nat. Res.*, 114th Cong. (2016) ..... 9
